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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This year marked a season of transition and tangible progress for The Infinit™ Foundation, as 
several initiatives moved from vision into active production. A major milestone was the official 
greenlighting of Book One of The Infinit™ Universe for future adaptations across animated, 
audio, and live-action formats, while development of Book Three continued prayerfully and 
intentionally. Production also began on Project Forevermore, an AI-driven film initiative 
establishing the foundation for a scalable theatrical production pipeline. 
 
Infinit™ Dominion officially entered production following completion of a comprehensive 
development document and is now being built in Unreal Engine 5.6 as an immersive, cross-
platform virtual theme park. Eternity Chapel continued to serve as the spiritual heartbeat of 
the Foundation, expanding to five weekly gatherings and welcoming more than 8,000 guests 
across over 200 services. Worship also extended beyond live services with the release of Grace 
Runs Deeper across major music platforms. Together, these advancements reflect a year of 
faithful growth, creative innovation, and continued commitment to sharing the Gospel through 
excellence and technology. 
 

 
FROM THE CEO 
As we reflect on this past year at The Infinit™ Foundation, I am filled with deep gratitude for 
the faithfulness of God and the steady progress He has allowed across every area of our 
mission. This year was marked not only by expansion, but by transition—moving key initiatives 
from vision into production and laying groundwork that will shape the years ahead. 
 
From the beginning, The Infinit™ Foundation has existed to share the Gospel through 
creativity, technology, and storytelling. Over the course of this year, that vision continued to 
mature into tangible outcomes, confirming that God is establishing something enduring 
through this work. 
 
One of the most significant milestones this year was the official greenlighting of Book One of 
The Infinit™ Universe for future production. Following a successful review by our Greenlight 
Committee, this foundational story has now been approved for expansion across multiple 
formats, including animated, audio, and live-action adaptations. This decision unlocks new 
opportunities to carry its Gospel-centered message to broader audiences while maintaining 
the theological heart at the core of the story. 
 
Development of Infinit™ Dominion also reached a defining turning point. With the completion 
of a comprehensive 72-page development document, the project officially transitioned from 
concept into active production. Using Unreal Engine 5.6, an expansive virtual theme park has 
been under construction, designed to function across PC, mobile, VR, and major consoles. 
From asset creation to immersive level design, Infinit™ Dominion is taking shape as a first-of-
its-kind destination where entertainment and faith-driven storytelling intersect. Strategic 



  
 

investments in hardware this year have further positioned us to meet the creative and technical 
demands of this ambitious undertaking. 
 
Throughout the year, Eternity Chapel continued to grow as the spiritual heartbeat of The 
Infinit™ Foundation. The launch of a new 11 a.m. Sunday service expanded accessibility and 
resulted in immediate Gospel responses. Worship Night Wednesdays were also introduced, 
featuring live instrumentation and extended worship, fostering deeper fellowship and spiritual 
renewal. With five weekly gatherings now in place, Eternity Chapel has welcomed more than 
8,000 guests and hosted over 200 services since inception—reaching individuals around the 
world who may never otherwise step into a traditional church setting. 
 
This year also saw Eternity Chapel’s worship extend beyond the virtual sanctuary. The release 
of Grace Runs Deeper, along with four variations, across all major music marketplaces 
transformed a song born in service into a tool for daily ministry. It has been humbling to 
witness worship travel into homes and personal moments—affirming that ministry multiplies 
when obedience meets opportunity. 
 
Creative innovation continued to expand with the launch of Project Forevermore, an AI-driven 
film initiative now in active production. While still in its early stages, this project represents an 
important step toward establishing a sustainable production pipeline for future Infinit 
theatrical releases. It has already begun shaping how we approach scalability, storytelling, and 
emerging technology in service of truth. 
 
Meanwhile, work on Book Three of The Infinit™ Universe remains underway. This next chapter 
is being developed prayerfully and intentionally, with a continued commitment to weaving 
biblical truth into imaginative worlds that engage hearts and minds across generations. 
 
As we look ahead, this year stands as a testament to God’s guidance and provision. What 
began as vision continues to solidify into structure, systems, and creative output—all anchored 
in the mission to glorify Christ. None of this would be possible without the prayers, 
encouragement, generosity, and trust of our donors, volunteers, and supporters. 
 
Thank you for standing with The Infinit™ Foundation. Together, we are building more than 
projects—we are stewarding a mission that points eyes and hearts toward Jesus, now and for 
generations to come. 
 
With gratitude and anticipation, 
 
Daniel M. Ross 
Chief Executive Officer 
The Infinit™ Foundation 
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Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2025

Total

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

Checking 635.26

Savings 4,752.76

Total Bank Accounts 5,388.02

Total Current Assets 5,388.02

TOTAL ASSETS $5,388.02

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity

Retained Earnings 2,196.34

Net Revenue 3,191.68

Total Equity 5,388.02

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $5,388.02
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Statement of Activity

January - December 2025

Total

REVENUE

Donations to Eternity Chapel 8,631.18

Product Sales 39.45

Total Revenue 8,670.63

GROSS PROFIT 8,670.63

EXPENDITURES

Advertising & marketing

Social media 24.69

Total Advertising & marketing 24.69

Benevolence Fund Payout 2.53

Distribution Expenses 62.99

Merchandise Inventory Expenses 46.63

Nonprofit Filing Fees 196.25

Office expenses

Merchant account fees 348.00

Software & apps 953.00

Website & eMail Expenses 957.83

Total Office expenses 2,258.83

Production Expenses 312.03

Production Equipment 1,715.00

Total Production Expenses 2,027.03

Tithes to Missions 860.00

Total Expenditures 5,478.95

NET OPERATING REVENUE 3,191.68

NET REVENUE $3,191.68
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Statement of Cash Flows
January - December 2025

Total

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Revenue 3,191.68

Adjustments to reconcile Net Revenue to Net Cash provided by operations:

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,191.68

NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD 3,191.68

Cash at beginning of period 2,196.34

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $5,388.02



END NOTES 
 

Financial Information: All financial data presented in this report has been prepared in 
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as adopted by the United 
States. The figures are preliminary and unaudited and are subject to change pending final 
review. 
 
Accounting Policies: The Infinit™ Foundation adheres to specific accounting policies that are 
consistent with nonprofit practices. These include methods for recognizing donations, 
accounting for expenses, and reporting on program allocations. 
 
Program Definitions: Each program mentioned in the report is part of our broader mission but 
operates with specific objectives. Detailed descriptions and the scope of these programs are 
available upon request and are summarized in our programmatic strategy documents. 
 
Statistical Information: Metrics and data related to program impacts are compiled using 
internal tracking systems and are verified through external evaluations where applicable. These 
figures are indicative of our reach and efficacy but are measured against ongoing research and 
sector benchmarks. 
 
Governance and Oversight: The governance structure of The Infinit Foundation, Inc. includes 
an independent Board of Directors which convenes periodically to review organizational 
progress, strategic direction, and financial status. A summary of board meeting voting results 
is available for donors interested in our governance practices. 

 
Forward-Looking Statements: Statements in this report regarding future plans and projects are 
forward-looking and are based on current expectations, forecasts, and assumptions. These 
statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual outcomes and results to 
differ materially from those statements. 
 
Confidentiality and Data Protection: The Infinit™ Foundation is committed to protecting the 
privacy of our donors and volunteers. Personal information is handled in accordance with our 
privacy policy and applicable laws. 
 
Additional Information and Contact: For more detailed information on any aspect of this 
report or to discuss involvement with The Infinit Foundation, Inc., please contact our office 
directly. Contact details are provided on the last page of this report. 
 
This report represents our status and operations up to the end of FY 2025. 
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